 OP Financial Group's Customer
Instructions for International SWIFT
Account Reporting Data Retrieved from the
Web Services Channel
Payment Services
March 2016
 © OP-Services Ltd All rights reserved.
OP-SERVICES LTD CUSTOMER INSTRUCTIONS FOR

AN15
10* Transaction type AN4  *
11* Money type code AN1  *
12 Reserved for future use AN65
 "© OP-Services Ltd. All rights reserved.
OP-SERVICES LTD CUSTOMER INSTRUCTIONS FOR
INCOMING SWIFT ACCOUNT
REPORTING
17 (36)
  168
Fields 10 and 11: The use of these codes is agreed between the customer and the
account-holding bank.
SWIFT fields:
  Kenttä   3/field 61/1
  Kenttä   4/field 61/2
  Kenttä   5/field 61/7
  Kenttä   6/field 61/9
  Kenttä   7/field 61/8
  Kenttä   8/field 61/3
  Kenttä   9/field 61/5 ja 61/3
  Kenttä 10/field 61/6
  Kenttä 11/field 61/4
Transaction record
Field Name Format P/V Description
1 Content identifier AN4  "OD"
2 Record type N1  "3"
3 Reference, account statement
transaction reference
AN16
4 Information AN65
5 Information AN65
6 Reserved for future use AN17
  168
This record is optional.
The transaction-specific information record always comes after the corresponding
transaction record. Maximum of three information records per one transaction record.
SWIFT fields:
  Kenttä   4/field 86
  Kenttä   5/field 86
Intermediate/closing balance record
Field Name Format P/V Description
1 Content identifier AN  "OD"
2 Record type N1  "4"
3 Closing Balance
3.1  Date N6  VVKKPP
3.2  Closing balance sign AN1  + tai -
3.3  Closing balance N15  2 desimaalia
4 Closing Available Balance
4.1  Date N6  VVKKPP
4.2  Available funds,
 Sign
AN1  + tai -
4.3  Available funds N15  2 desimaalia
5 Balance type
  M = intermediate balance
  F = closing balance
AN1  Liittyy closing
balanceen
6 Reserved for future use AN118
 "© OP-Services Ltd. All rights reserved.
OP-SERVICES LTD CUSTOMER INSTRUCTIONS FOR
INCOMING SWIFT ACCOUNT
REPORTING
18 (36)
  168
SWIFT fields:
  Kenttä   3/field 62
  Kenttä   4/field 64
Forward available balance
Field Name Format P/V Description
1 Content identifier AN4 P "OD"
2 Record type N1 P "5"
3 Forward Available Balance